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ATLANTIC Robins’ Nest, Inc. 
42 S. Delsea Drive 
Glassboro, NJ 08028 
T: 856-881-8689 
F: 856-881-5508 
 
Project Office: 
Same as above 
 

 

Niurca Louis, Supervisor 
T: 856-881-8689 ext.109 
nlouis@robinsnestinc.org 
 
Deanalyn Spoto,  Project Coordinator 
T: 856-881-8689 ext. 565 
dspoto@robinsnestinc.org 
 

BERGEN Care Plus NJ, Inc. 
610 Valley Health Plaza 
Paramus, NJ 07652 
T: 201-265-8200 
F: 201-265-0366 
 
Project Office: 
Same as above 
 
 
 

Nicole McQuillen, Supervisor 
T: 201-797-2660 ext. 5647 
NicoleM@careplusnj.org  
 
Jennifer Loaiza, Project Coordinator 
T: 201-265-8200 ext. 5286 
jenniferlo@careplusnj.org 

BURLINGTON Burlington County Community 
Action Program 
718 Route 130 South, 
Burlington, NJ 08016  
T: 609-261-2323 
F: 609-261-8520 
 
Project Office: 
795 Woodlane Road 
Westampton, NJ 08060 
 
 
 

Linda Williams-Barnes, Supervisor 
T: 609-261-2323  
lwilliams-barnes@bccap.org  
 
Kaya Sewell, Project Coordinator  
T: 609-500-0890 
kasewell@bccap.org 
 

CAMDEN Community Planning & Advocacy 
Council 
2500 McClellan Ave, Ste.  110 
Pennsauken, NJ 08109 
T: 856-663-3998 
F: 856-663-7182 
 
Project Office: 
Same as above 
 
 

Diana Cooper, President & CEO 
T: 856-663-3998 ext. 224 
dcooper@cpachvi.org  
 
Lakeisha Graham, Project  Coordinator 
T: 856-663-3998 ext. 210 
lgraham@cpachvi.org 
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CAPE MAY Quality Care, Services Inc. 
Corporate Address: 
190 N. Evergreen Avenue, Ste.  96 
Woodbury, NJ 08096-4624 
T: 856-628-8600 
F: 856-628-8601 
 
Project Address:   
P.O. Box 47, 100 E. Main Street 
Whitesboro, NJ 08252 
T: 609-536-2021 
F:609-536-8915 

Susan James, President/CEO 
T: 856-628-8600 
sjames@qualityinc.org  
 
Cassandra Shellhorn, Project Coordinator 
Cell: 609-536-2021 
cshellhorn@qualityinc.org 

CUMBERLAND Inspira Medical Centers, Inc. - 
IMPACT 
333 Irving Avenue 
Bridgeton, NJ 08302 
T: 856-794-6700 
F: 856-362-8976 
 
Project Office: 
1038 E.  Chestnut Avenue, Ste. 235 
Vineland, NJ 08360 
 

Kimberly  Friddell 
T: 856-794-6700 ext.  6659 
Fax: 856-362-8976 
friddellk@ihn.org  
 
Daisy Flitcraft, Project Coordinator 
T: 856-507-7840 
flitcraftd@ihn.org 
 

ESSEX LEAD AGENCY 
Programs for Parents, Inc. 
570 Broad St., 9th Fl 
Newark, NJ 07102 
T: 973-297-1114  
F: 973-297-0439 
 
IN COLLABORATION WITH: 
 
Statewide Parent Advocacy 
Network 
35 Halsey Street, 4th Floor 
Newark, NJ 07102 
T: 973-642-8200 
F:973-642-8080 
 

Beverly Lynn, CEO 
T: 973-297-1114 ext. 4052 
blynn@programsforparents.org  
 
Ronda Littleton-Johnson, Project 
Coordinator 
T: 973-297-1114 ext. 4054 
rljohnson@programsforparent.org 
 
Debra Jennings, Co Executive Director 
T: 973-642-8100 ext. 106 
Cell: 973-517-3406 
debra.jennings@spannj.org 

Dianne Malley, Project Director 
T: 856-397-5294  
dmalley@spannj.org            

Monique Dujue, Project Coordinator                                       
T: 973-642-8100 ext. 118                                                        
Cell: 201-932-6585                                 
mdujue@spannj.org 
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GLOUCESTER Gateway Community Action 
Partnership  
110 Cohansey St. 
Bridgeton, NJ 08302 
T: 856-451-6330 
F: 856-453-8016 
 
Project Office: 
901 N. Delaware Street 
Paulsboro, NJ 08066 
T:609-364-9974 

Carolyn Robinson, Supervisor 
T: 609-774-5803 
crobinson@gatewaycap.org 

Jinnea C. Terrell, Project Coordinator 
T: 609-364-9974 
JTerrell@gatewaycap.org  

HUDSON Urban League of Hudson County, 
Inc. 
253 Martin Luther King Dr. 
Jersey City, NJ 07305  
T: 201-451-8888 
F: 201-451-4158 
 
Project Office: 
Same as above 

Patricia Robinson, Supervisor 
T: 201-451-8888 ext. 209 
F: 201-451-4156 
Probinson@ulohc.org 
 
Metrice Johnson, Project Coordinator  
T: 201-451-8888 ext.  307 
mjohnson@ulohc.org 

HUNTERDON Northwest NJ Community Action 
Program, Head Start Early Head 
Start 
309 A South Main Street 
Phillipsburg, NJ 08865 
T:908-454-8830 
F: 908-454-0362 
 
Project Office: 
84 Park Avenue, Ste.  E-106 
Flemington, NJ 08822 
T: 908-752-2144 

Joan Quirk, Supervisor 
T:908-454-8830 
F: 908-454-0362 
quirkj@norwescap.org 

Heather Spencer, Project Coordinator             

T: 908-752-2144 

spencerh@norwescap.org                                             

 

MERCER Gateway Community Action 
Partnership  
110 Cohansey St. 
Bridgeton, NJ 08302 
T: 856-451-6330 
F: 856-453-8016 
 
Project Office: 
690 Whitehead Road 
Lawrenceville, NJ 08648 
T: 609-393-0250 
F: 609-393-4340 
 

Carolyn Robinson, Supervisor 
T: 609-774-5803 
crobinson@gatewaycap.org 

Carlos Avila, Project Coordinator  
T: 609-364-0977                                       
cavila@gatewaycap.org 
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MIDDLESEX Prevent Child Abuse New Jersey 
103 Church Street, Suite 210 
New Brunswick, NJ 08901 
T: 732-246-8060 
F: 732-246-1776 
 
Project Office: 
Same as above 
 
 
 
 
 

Jessica Nugent, Supervisor 
T: 732-246-8060 ext. 106 
jnugent@preventchildabusenj.org  
 
Jessica Delgado, Project Coordinator 
T: 732-246-8060 ext.  104 
jdelgado@preventchildabusenj.org 

MONMOUTH Visiting Nurse Association of 
Central Jersey, Inc. 
176 Riverside Ave. 
Red Bank, NJ 07701 
T: 732-224-6950 
F: 732-224-6781 
 
Project Office: 
Same as above 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Mary Remhoff, Supervisor 
T: 732-224-6887 
Mary.Remhoff@vnahg.org    
 
Jenna  Andolara, Project Coordinator 
T: 732-224-6950 
C:732-589-0259 
Jenna.Andolara@vnahg.org  

MORRIS Northwest NJ Community Action 
Program, Head Start Early Head 
Start 
309 A South Main Street 
Phillipsburg, NJ 08865 
T:908-454-8830 
F: 908-454-0362 
 
Project Office: 
NORWESCAP Early Head Start  
42 Peer place 
Denville, NJ 07834 
 
 
 
 
 

Joan Quirk, Supervisor 
T:908-454-8830 
quirkj@norwescap.org 

Yolanda Elisabeth Davidson, Project 
Coordinator 
C: 862-309-0806 
Davidsone@norwescap.org 
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OCEAN Visiting Nurse Association of 
Central Jersey, Inc. 
176 Riverside Ave. 
Red Bank, NJ 07701 
T: 732-224-6850 
F: 732-224-6781 
 
Project Office: 
1433 Hooper Avenue 
Toms River, NJ  
T; 732-515-1906 

Mary Remhoff, Supervisor 
T: 732-224-6950 
Mary.Remhoff@vnahg.org 
 
Deidre Krok, Project Coordinator 
T: 732-515-1906 
Deidre.Krok@vnahg.org  
 
 

PASSAIC LEAD AGENCY  
United Way of Passaic County 
301 Main St. 
Paterson, NJ 07505 
T: 973-279-8900  
F: 973-279-0059 
 
Project Office: 
Same as above 
 
IN COLLABORATION WITH: 
 
Center for Family Resources 
12 Morris Road 
Ringwood, NJ 07456  
T:  973-962-0055 
F: 973-962-1129 

 

Yvonne Zuidema, CEO 
T: 973-279-8900 ext. 206 
yvonnez@unitedwaypassaic.org 
 
Inge Spungen, Project Coordinator 
T: 973-279-8900 ext. 202 
inges@unitedwaypassaic.org 
 
 
 
Elaine Ruhl, Supervisor 
T: 973-962-0055 
Elaine@cffr.net  
 
Cesar Gomez, Project Coordinator 
T: 201-925-3774 
cesar@cffr.net 

SALEM Gateway Community Action 
Partnership  
110 Cohansey St. 
Bridgeton, NJ 08302 
T: 856-451-6330 
F: 856-453-8016 
 
Project Office: 
14 New Market Street 
Salem, NJ 08079 
T: 856-935-0944 
 
 
 

Carolyn Robinson, Supervisor 
T: 609-774-5803 
crobinson@gatewaycap.org 

Shantay Clark 
T: 609-364-0117 
sclark@gatewaycap.org 
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SOMERSET Empower Somerset, Inc. 
34 W. Main St.  
Suite 307, 
Somerville, NJ 08876 
T: 908-722-4400 
F: 908-526-7564 
 
Project Office: 
Same as above 
 
 

Tim Wolf, Director 
T: 908-722-4400 
F: 908-526-7564 
tim@empowersomerset.com 
 
Patty Haase, Project Coordinator 
T: 908-722-4400 
patty@empowersomerset.com 

SUSSEX Project Self-Sufficiency 
127 Mill Street 
Newton, NJ 07860 
T: 973-940-3500 
F: 973-940-3501 
 
Project Office: 
Same as above 
 
 

Deborah Berry-Toon. Ex. Dir. 
T: 973-940-3500 ext. 122 
F: 973-940-3501 
pss@projectselfsufficiency.org 
 
Haley McCracken, Project Coordinator 
T: 973-940-3500 ext. 131 
F: 973-940-3501 
hward@projectselfsufficiency.org  

UNION Community Coordinated Child 
Care of Union, Inc. 
2 City Hall Plaza, 3rd Floor 
Rahway, NJ 07065 
T: 973-923-1433  
F: 973-923-1311 
 
Project Office: 
Same as above 
 
 

Patricia Mennuti, Executive Director 
T: 973-923-1433 ext. 122 
pmennuti@ccccunion.org    
 
Jessica Olivera, Project Coordinator 
T: 973-923-1433 ext. 141 
jolivera@uccyc.org  
 
Kim Wilson, Project Coordinator 
T: 973-923-1433 ext. 147 
kwilson@uccyc.org 

WARREN Northwest NJ Community Action 
Program, Inc. 
350 Marshall Street 
Phillipsburg, NJ 08865 
T:908-454-7000 
F: 908-859-0729 
 
Project Office: 
459 Center Street 
Phillipsburg, NJ 08865 
T: 908-213-2463 
 
 

Jessica Hoffman 
T:908-213-2674 
hoffmanj@norwescap.org 
 
Chris Crossley, Project Coordinator  
T: 908-213-2463 
crossleyc@norwescap.org 
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IMPLEMENTING 
STATE AGENCY 

Department of Children and 
Families, Division of Family and 
Community Partnerships, Office of 
Early Childhood Services - 
County Councils for Young 
Children  
50 East State Street, 5th Floor 
P. O. Box 717, CC# 200 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0717 
T: 609-888-7400 
F:609-292-1306 

Sharon D. Budka, Project Director 
T: 609-888-7385 
C: 609-915-1306 
Sharon.Budka@dcf.state.nj.us  
 
Kate DiMemmo, Regional Early Childhood 
Specialist – Atlantic, Burlington, Camden, 
Cape May, Cumberland, Gloucester and 
Salem Counties 
T: 609-888-7619 
C: 609-649-4807 
Kate.DiMemmo@dcf.state.nj.us  
 
Deborah Johnson, Regional Early 
Childhood Specialist – Somerset, 
Middlesex, Union, Essex, Hudson, Passaic 
and Bergen Counties 
T: 609-888-7662 
Deborah.Johnson3@dcf.state.nj.us  
 
Brenda Tift, Regional Early Childhood 
Specialist – Ocean, Monmouth, Mercer, 
Hunterdon, Warren, Morris and Sussex 
T: 609-888-7660 
Brenda.Tift@dcf.state.nj.us   
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